

No. 21-5561

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYRONE CADE,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN CREUZOT
Criminal District Attorney
Dallas County, Texas

JOHANNA H. KUBALAK
Assistant District Attorney
Counsel of Record

Frank Crowley Courts Bldg.
133 N. Riverfront Blvd., LB-19
Dallas, Texas 75207
(214) 653-3625
Anna.Kubalak@dallascounty.org

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Evidence Relating to Guilt..... 4

 A. The murders 4

 B. The insanity defense 6

II. Evidence Relating to Punishment 9

 A. The State’s evidence 9

 B. Cade’s evidence 11

 C. The State’s rebuttal evidence 15

III. Cade’s IATC Claims in State and Federal Court 15

 A. Cade’s claims on initial state habeas 15

 B. Cade’s claims on federal habeas 21

 C. Cade’s claims on subsequent state habeas 24

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 25

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant Review Because the TCCA’s Decision Rests Exclusively on State-Law Procedural Grounds. 27

II. This Case Is an Exceedingly Poor Vehicle to Decide the Question Presented Because Cade’s State Habeas Counsel Effectively Litigated His IATC Claims on Initial Collateral Review. 30

III. Cade’s Contention that Due Process Requires the TCCA to Consider Procedurally Barred IATC Claims on Subsequent Habeas Review Is Meritless. 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anders v. California,
386 U.S. 738 (1967) 40

Ayestas v. Davis,
138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018) 31

Bell v. Cone,
535 U.S. 685 (2002) 34

Bradley v. State,
277 S.W. 147 (Tex. Crim. App. 1925)..... 34

Cade v. Davis,
No. 3:17-CV-03396-G, 2020 WL 6576179 (N.D. Tex. July 2, 2020)..... 24, 28, 30

Cade v. Lumpkin,
No. 3:17-CV-03396-G, 2020 WL 4877586 (N.D. Tex. Aug 19, 2020) 24

Cade v. State,
No. AP-76,883, 2015 WL 832421 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 25, 2015) (not designated
for publication)..... 6, 9

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991) 29, 38

Davila v. Davis,
137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017) 30, 37, 38

Edwards v. Carpenter,
529 U.S. 446 (2000) 38

Ex parte Cade,
No. WR-83,274-02, 2017 WL 4803802 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 25, 2017) (not
designated for publication)..... 21, 30

Ex parte Cade,
No. WR-83,274-03, 2021 WL 1202479 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 31, 2021) (per
curiam) (not designated for publication) 25, 28, 29

Ex parte Graves,
70 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)..... 39

Ex parte Preyor,
537 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)..... 39

Harrington v. Richter,
562 U.S. 86 (2011) 33, 34, 36

<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	29
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	2, 30, 32, 38
<i>Mendenhall v. State</i> , 77 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	35
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	38
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	40
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	23
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	31, 33
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	2, 30, 38
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	31
Statutes	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071	passim
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 19.02.....	34
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 19.03.....	34
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 6.01.....	34
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 6.03.....	34
